

Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

Legislation Text

File #: 17-3251, Version: 1

PROPOSED COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION APPROVAL RESOLUTION (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department: Transportation and Highways

Other Part(ies): F.H. Paschen SN Nielsen Associates, LLC, Chicago, Illinois

Action: Completion of Construction Approval Resolution

Good(s) or Service(s): Construction Services - Emergency repair of the Burr Ridge overflow inlet breach on County

Line Road - South of Plainfield Road in the Village of Burr Ridge.

Location of Project: Village of Burr Ridge

Section: 16-W1921-00-DR

County Board District: 17

Contract Number: 1628-15843

Federal Project Number: N/A

Federal Job Number: N/A

Final Cost: \$40.694.29

Percent Above or Below Construction Contract Bid Amount: 0%

Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the Proposed Completion of Construction Approval Resolution. The purpose of the emergency improvement was to repair the Burr Ridge overflow pond inlet breach in the lake on County Line Road, south of Plainfield Road in the Village of Burr Ridge.

The construction services consisted of repairs of a lateral pipe under the structure, backfilled the void with concrete, stabilized the level of the water in the lake and prevented additional erosion.

Sandbags were placed to create a barrier that prevented additional water flow which could have caused further damage and lowering of the lake. The lateral pipe under the existing structure was excavated and repaired, the void was filled with concrete, a new sidewalk and boulder stones were installed. Additionally, landscaping, traffic control and protection and other related work to complete the project was performed.